Petty cash procedures will not be used to circumvent established policies or procedures.   

2.2 SMALL PURCHASE (FTA C4220.1F and IC 5-22-8) 

A small purchase is a relatively simple and informal procurement for securing services, supplies, or other property 
that does not cost more than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) in the aggregate. Small purchases 
are exempt from the FTA’s Buy America requirements, but Davis-Bacon prevailing wage requirements apply to 
construction contracts exceeding Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00). 

Competition will be encouraged by the following guidelines: 

(1) Purchases of less than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00): FWPTC shall make such purchases on a 

determination that the price is fair and reasonable, which determination shall be documented by obtaining 
at least one (1) quote from an establishment open to the general public and offering prices to FWPTC at or 
below that being offered to the general public (e.g., parts store, stationary store, discount store, printers, 
etc.), and FWPTC should, when possible, distribute such purchases equitably among qualified suppliers; 

(2) Purchases of more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), but less than Seventy-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($75,000.00): Three (3) or more quotations shall be obtained from a price book, by telephone, by fax, 
e-mail, or in writing; and 

(3) Purchases of more than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), but less than One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00): FWPTC shall mail a written invitation to quote to at least three (3) persons 
known to deal in the lines or classes of materials to be purchased no later than at least seven (7) days 
before the time fixed for receiving quotes. Unless it elects to reject all quotes received, FWPTC shall award

[...]

The Contracting Officer will ensure that all the applicable federal, state, and local clauses are included in the 
solicitation package. Appendix 6.1 summarizes the various clauses and certifications required for various types and 
amounts of contracts. 

3.2.1.2 Request for Quotations 

For all purchases/proposals under One hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00), unless advertising was 
determined by the Board of Directors or the General Manager and/or his designee to be advantageous, quotations 
shall be solicited in accordance with Section 2.2 (Small Purchases). Quotations shall be noted on or attached to the

[...]

The responsibilities and obligations of the Board of Directors, as they pertain to procurement issues, include, but are 
not limited to, the following: 

(1) Possessing the sole contracting authority, except if delegated to others; 

(2) Approving the awards of all non-RFP contracts, based on General Manager's recommendation, over 

Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), and any others which are forwarded to the Board of Directors 
for its approval; 

(3) Approving the awards of all contracts resulting from RFPs over Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 

($75,000.00) based on the recommendation of an evaluation committee. No recommendation of an 
evaluation committee shall be changed or modified by the Board of Directors to one that is not consistent 
with the solicitation criteria and weights; 

(4) Setting DBE annual goals based upon recommendation by DBE Officer;

[...]

(8) Authorizing the use of credit cards as provided in Section 2.9. 

4.2  GENERAL MANAGER 

The responsibilities and obligations of the General Manager, as they pertain to procurement issues, include, but are 
not limited to the following: 

(9) Providing final approval all routine purchases up to Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00); 

36 

(10) Signing all FWPTC requisitions and all contracts and change orders authorized by Board; 

(11) Serving as or appointing a Contracting Officer and any alternate Contracting Officer; 

(12) Conducting hearings to resolve protest appeals with prospective bidders or proposers; 

(13) Recommending contract awards and contract changes to the Board of Directors, as required; 

(14) Approving all purchase orders/requests for purchases to certify availability of funds greater than Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00); 

(15) Preparing, maintaining and updating, as required, federal, state, and local certifications for all IFBs, RFPs, 

and contracts; 

(16) Reviewing all RFPs, IFBs, and contracts; 

(17) Appointing project managers and Contracting Officers, if appropriate; 

(18) Approving invoices for payment greater than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), CFO-initiated 

purchases and other general administration purchases as deemed necessary; 

(19) Approving purchases from petty cash as addressed in Section 2.1; 

(20) Approving the exercising of all contract options; 

(21) Coordinating with Department Supervisors to determine method of purchasing, as required;